
8252 COMMONS DEBATES

5
9 2

31 
1
6

20

8

2
24

1
1

1

2

1

2

2

4. (a) 18,749 (b) No statistical data available.3. (c) No. They met normal immigration requirements.

2

Question No. 2,741—Mr. MacKay:
1. Between January 1 and May 31, 1977, how many grants, loans and other 

commitments were made by CMHC in the Constituency of (a) Verdun (b) 
Terrebonne (c) Langeiier (d) Témiscamingue (e) Louis-Hébert (f) Malpeque?

2. For each such Constituency, during the months of March, April and May 
1977, what was the amount, purpose and name of the recipient or recipients of 
such grants, loans or other commitments?

Hon. André Ouellet (Minister of State for Urban Affairs): I 
am advised as follows by Central Mortgage and Housing 
Corporation: 1 and 2. See Table 1 following.
note: Data compiled by CMHC on activities under the 
National Housing Act are based on municipalities and munic
ipal counties and not on federal electoral constituencies.

(brochure and postal code sticker sheets) were developed 
under contract with B & B Advertising Ltd., 1010 St. Cathe
rine Street W., Montréal, Quebec. Cost: $11,400*.

2. (a) and (b) Overall production of the householder was 
handled through the Department of Supply and Services con
tracts, after the normal procedure of bidding and tendering. 
Seven and one-half million householders were produced. Item
ized contract costs are as follows: envelope—$63,630.00; broc
hure—$69,503.98; stickers—$70,371.75; mailing prepara
tion—$33,750.00; and primary distribution—$11,400.00*. (c) 
Total cost—$248,655.73.

3. Printing production of the brochure was awarded under 
DSS contract to: Gazette Canadian Printing Ltd., 1000 St. 
Antoine St., Montreal, Quebec H3C 3R7. Similarly, contract 
for production of the stickers was awarded to: Southam Print
ing Ltd., Specialty Division, P.O. Box 1079, Montreal, Quebec 
H3C 2X6.

166
1209

Manager—Adminstr.
Nat. Scien.—Eng.—Math. 
Social Sciences
Religion
Teaching
Medicine—Health
Artist.—Lit.—Per. Art.
Sports—Recreation 
Clerical
Sales
Service
Farm—Hort.—Ani. Hush.
Fish—Hunt—Trap 
Forest—Logging 
Mine—Quarry—Oil Gas 
Processing 
Machining
Pro. Fab.—Ass.—Repair 
Construction 
Transport
Material Handling 
Other Crafts—Equip.
Not Classified

2

Que.
246
281
62
21

1067
289
239
27

105
68

289
49

4
8
6

36
23
99
41
15
8
8

30

27
2
3

10
5
8
I
6
3

3

6
8

23

6
8

3
3

31
6
2

Order Paper Questions
3. (a) and (b); Statistics are not kept regarding the employ

ment of immigrants after they are admitted to Canada. From 
1973 to May 1977, 5,956 French nationals were issued

GRANTS, LOANS AND COMMITMENTS—QUEBEC AND PRINCE 
EDWARD ISLAND CENTRES

N.S.
10

102
2

26
1

20
3
4
2

15
15

POST OFFICE ADVERTISING

Question No. 2,744—Mr. McKenzie:
1. Did the Post Office Department commission an advertising agency to 

produce the brochure and postal code stickers “2 ways you can help yourself to 
better mail service" and, if so, what was the (a) cost (b) name and address of the 
firm?

2. (a) What was the printing cost (b) how many were produced (c) what was 
the total cost (including printing, production, distribution, etc.)?

3. What was the name and address of the firm that was contracted to produce 
the brochure and stickers?

Hon. J.-J. Blais (Postmaster General): 1. (a) and (b) The 
creative aspects of the national postal householder package

[Mr. Goodale.]

CUPW—NEW COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

Question No. 2,746—Mr. Dinsdale:
1. Did the Canadian Union of Postal Workers (CUPW) submit a list of 

demands on April 20, 1977 to be included in a new collective agreement being 
negotiated and did the Public Affairs Branch of the Post Office Department in 
Ottawa send a TELEX on April 19 to subordinate headquarters and/or postal 
facilities across Canada setting out the demands in detail and, if so, by what 
method did the Public Affairs Branch obtain particulars of the demands before 
April 20?

employment visas destined to the provinces indicated in the 
following occupations. Statistics for the period 1963 to 1972 
are not available as employment visas were not introduced 
until 1973.

Ont.
33
63
20

253

Sask.
5

26
1
1

18

5

Alta.
21

110

Nfld. PEL
2

50

12

3

5

2

2

7

B.C. Y. NWT.N.B.
6
3

1
15

5
6

Man.
7
3

October 17, 1977


