## Order Paper Questions

ment of immigrants after they are admitted to Canada. From 1973 to May 1977, 5,956 French nationals were issued

3. (a) and (b); Statistics are not kept regarding the employ- employment visas destined to the provinces indicated in the following occupations. Statistics for the period 1963 to 1972 are not available as employment visas were not introduced until 1973.

	Nfld.	P.E.I.	N.S.	N.B.	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	B.C.	Y. NWT.
Manager—Adminstr.	2		10	6	246	33	7	5	21	5	_
Nat. Scien.—Eng.—Math.	50		102	3	281	63	3	26	110	9	2
Social Sciences	-	_	2	_	62	20	_	1	_	_	_
Religion	_		_	1	21	_	_	1	_	_	1
Teaching	12	_	20	15	1067	253	31	18	23	26	_
Medicine—Health	_		_	5	289	6	1	_	_	1	_
Artist.—Lit.—Per. Art.	3		8	6	239	65	6	5	6	20	2
Sports—Recreation	_			_	27	9	_	_	8	3	_
Clerical	_	_	1	_	105	24	1	3	7	4	_
Sales	_	_	2	_	68	12	1	_	1	2	_
Service	5	2	24	1	289	166	5	6	75	15	_
Farm-HortAni. Husb.	_	_	1	_	49	1209	70	8	35	15	_
Fish—Hunt—Trap	2	_	1		4			_	_	_	-
Forest—Logging	_	_	1		8	2	_	_	_	_	_
Mine—Quarry—Oil Gas	_				6	_	_	_	27	_	1
Processing	_	_	3	1	36	7	_	_	2	1	3
Machining		_	3	_	23	6	_	_	3	_	_
Pro. Fab.—Ass.—Repair	2	_	31	1	99	19	2	3	10	1	_
Construction	_	_	6	1	41	7	_	2	5	1	_
Transport	7	_	2	_	15	3	_		8	_	_
Material Handling		_	_	_	8	4	2		1	1	_
Other Crafts—Equip.			_	_	8	3	_	_	6	_	_
Not Classified	_		2		30	9	_	_	3	1	_

3. (c) No. They met normal immigration requirements.

4. (a) 18,749 (b) No statistical data available.

### GRANTS, LOANS AND COMMITMENTS—QUEBEC AND PRINCE **EDWARD ISLAND CENTRES**

## Question No. 2,741—Mr. MacKay:

- 1. Between January 1 and May 31, 1977, how many grants, loans and other commitments were made by CMHC in the Constituency of (a) Verdun (b) Terrebonne (c) Langelier (d) Témiscamingue (e) Louis-Hébert (f) Malpeque?
- 2. For each such Constituency, during the months of March, April and May 1977, what was the amount, purpose and name of the recipient or recipients of such grants, loans or other commitments?

Hon. André Ouellet (Minister of State for Urban Affairs): I am advised as follows by Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation: 1 and 2. See Table 1 following.

NOTE: Data compiled by CMHC on activities under the National Housing Act are based on municipalities and municipal counties and not on federal electoral constituencies.

#### POST OFFICE ADVERTISING

# Question No. 2,744—Mr. McKenzie:

- 1. Did the Post Office Department commission an advertising agency to produce the brochure and postal code stickers "2 ways you can help yourself to better mail service" and, if so, what was the (a) cost (b) name and address of the
- 2. (a) What was the printing cost (b) how many were produced (c) what was the total cost (including printing, production, distribution, etc.)?
- 3. What was the name and address of the firm that was contracted to produce the brochure and stickers?

Hon. J.-J. Blais (Postmaster General): 1. (a) and (b) The creative aspects of the national postal householder package [Mr. Goodale.]

(brochure and postal code sticker sheets) were developed under contract with B & B Advertising Ltd., 1010 St. Catherine Street W., Montréal, Quebec. Cost: \$11,400\*.

- 2. (a) and (b) Overall production of the householder was handled through the Department of Supply and Services contracts, after the normal procedure of bidding and tendering. Seven and one-half million householders were produced. Itemized contract costs are as follows: envelope—\$63,630.00; brochure—\$69,503.98; stickers—\$70,371.75; mailing preparation—\$33,750.00; and primary distribution—\$11,400.00\*. (c) Total cost—\$248,655.73.
- 3. Printing production of the brochure was awarded under DSS contract to: Gazette Canadian Printing Ltd., 1000 St. Antoine St., Montreal, Quebec H3C 3R7. Similarly, contract for production of the stickers was awarded to: Southam Printing Ltd., Specialty Division, P.O. Box 1079, Montreal, Quebec H3C 2X6.

### CUPW—NEW COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

#### Question No. 2,746—Mr. Dinsdale:

1. Did the Canadian Union of Postal Workers (CUPW) submit a list of demands on April 20, 1977 to be included in a new collective agreement being negotiated and did the Public Affairs Branch of the Post Office Department in Ottawa send a TELEX on April 19 to subordinate headquarters and/or postal facilities across Canada setting out the demands in detail and, if so, by what method did the Public Affairs Branch obtain particulars of the demands before